of units are identified at the lowest level at which goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes.

5 Adoption of new financial reporting standards and new accounting policies

5.1 Adoption of new financial reporting standards

The Group has adopted financial reporting standards relating to financial instruments (TAS 32, TFRS 7 and
TFRS 9) and leases standard (TFRS 16) retrospectively from 1 January 2020, but has not restated comparatives for
the 2019 reporting period, as permitted in the standards. The reclassifications and adjustments arising from the
new requirements are therefore recognised in the opening statement of financial position on 1 January 2020.

The following tables show the adjustments made to the amounts recognised in each line item in the statement
of financial position upon adoption of the financial reporting standards relate to financial instruments (TFRS 9)
and leases standard (TFRS 16):

 Consolidated financial information

  TFRS 9 TFRS 16

As at
31 December 2019

Previously reported
Reclassifications
and adjustments

Reclassifications
and adjustments

As at
1 January 2020

Restated
Baht Baht Baht Baht

Statement of financial position (extract)

Assets
Trade and other receivables, net 495,348,292 (1,865,710) - 493,482,582
Derivatives assets - 161,552 - 161,552
Investments in joint ventures 877,897,397 (3,212) - 877,894,185
Other long-term investments 88,487,760 (88,487,760) - -
Financial assets measured
   at fair value through other
   comprehensive income - 104,675,666 - 104,675,666
Property, plant and equipment, net 276,813,645 - (30,697,496) 246,116,149
Right-of-use assets, net - - 265,978,238 265,978,238
Deferred tax assets 17,197,611 (1,120,558) - 16,077,053

Triple i Logistics Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2020

16

 Consolidated financial information

  TFRS 9 TFRS 16

As at
31 December 2019

Previously reported
Reclassifications
and adjustments

Reclassifications
and adjustments

As at
1 January 2020

Restated
Baht Baht Baht Baht

Liabilities
Current portion of lease liabilities   -   - 59,212,385 59,212,385
Current portion of finance lease liabilities 9,562,085   -   (9,562,085) -
Derivatives liabilities  -   8,880,962  -   8,880,962
Lease liabilities, net - - 192,354,333 192,354,333
Finance lease liabilities, net 13,407,761   -   (13,407,761) -
Decommissioning provisions - - 6,683,870 6,683,870

Equity
Retained earnings  189,757,560   (1,366,539)  -   188,391,021
Other components of equity  (6,992,717)  5,845,555   - (1,147,162)

 Separate financial information

  TFRS 9 TFRS 16

As at
31 December 2019

Previously reported
Reclassifications
and adjustments

Reclassifications
and adjustments

As at
1 January 2020

Restated
 Baht Baht Baht Baht

Statement of financial position (extract)

Assets
Trade and other receivables, net  126,709,757   (174,695)  -   126,535,062
Derivatives assets  -   122,724   -   122,724
Other long-term investments  88,474,510   (88,474,510)  -   -
Financial assets measured
   at fair value through other
   comprehensive income - 104,662,416 - 104,662,416
Property, plant and equipment, net  16,471,964   -   (9,583,255)  6,888,709
Right-of-use assets, net  -   -   14,721,064   14,721,064
Deferred tax assets  5,595,421   (1,450,995)   -   4,144,426

Liabilities
Current portion of lease liabilities   - - 4,595,004 4,595,004
Current portion of finance lease liabilities  3,704,317   -   (3,704,317) -
Derivatives liabilities  -   8,880,962  -   8,880,962
Lease liabilities, net - - 7,286,866 7,286,866
Finance lease liabilities, net  3,096,401   -   (3,096,401) -
Decommissioning provisions - - 56,657 56,657

Equity
Retained earnings  132,120,326   (41,577)  -   132,078,749
Other components of equity  -   5,845,555   -   5,845,555

The adjustments and reclassifications above are summarised as follow;

1) The adjustments and reclassifications from the adoption of the new financial reporting standards on financial
instruments

• Reclassified other long-term investments to financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive
income and recognised fair value adjustments at the beginning period on consolidated financial information and
separate financial information of Baht 16,187,906 in other components of equity.

• Adjusted impairments on trade and other receivables through the opening balance of retained earnings on